LTM Q3'19 LTM Q3'21

LTM Q3’19 – LTM Q3’21 CAGR: 9.1%

8.7% 8.9%

88

A Simplified Business Will Allow Us to Focus Investments to Grow
with Leading Brands

(1) Represents percentage of LTM Q3’21 Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA excluding corporate costs.

HPC
25% of Pro Forma Adj. EBITDA(1)

GPC
46% of Pro Forma Adj. EBITDA(1)

H&G
29% of Pro Forma Adj. EBITDA(1)

Top 15 Brands = 88% of Pro Forma FY20 Revenue

99

Capital Strategy

We intend to allocate capital internally to our highest
return opportunities: R&D, Innovation, new products and
advertising / marketing. Drive vitality and profitable organic
growth.

We intend to return cash to shareholders via dividends and
opportunistic share repurchases.

We intend to pursue complementary strategic acquisitions
that are synergistic and help drive shareholder value
creation.

ORGANIC
GROWTH1

RETURN OF
CAPITAL2

MERGERS &
ACQUISITIONS3

Net debt / Adj. EBITDA Target Range

3.0 – 4.0x

2.0 – 2.5x

Today UpdatedPrior New

A P P E N D I X

1111

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

For the Last Twelve Month ("LTM") period ended July 4, 2021 (in millions) HHI HPC GPC H&G Corporate Consolidated

Proforma
Consolidated
(excl. HHI)(1)

Net income from continuing operations 305.5$   57.8$   135.1$   97.4$   (406.2)$   189.6$   (115.9)$
Income tax expense -   -   -   -   98.9   98.9   98.9
Interest expense -   -   -   -   171.7   171.7   171.7
Depreciation and amortization 34.3   41.0   39.1   19.4   14.6   148.4   114.1
EBITDA 339.8   98.8   174.2   116.8   (121.0)   608.6   268.8
Share and incentive based compensation -   -   -   -   24.5   24.5   24.5
Restructuring and related charges 0.1   7.2   8.0   0.2   18.9   34.4   34.3
Tansaction related charges -   4.7   19.1   5.8   17.5   47.1   47.1
(Gain) Loss on Energizer investment -   -   -   -   1.7   1.7   1.7
Inventory acquisition step-up -   -   3.4   1.3   -   4.7   4.7
Other -   0.2   3.7   6.0   (5.3)   4.6   4.6
Adjusted EBITDA 339.9$   110.9$   208.4$   130.1$   (63.7)$   725.6$   385.7$
Net Sales 1,650.9$   1,253.0$   1,104.7$   619.5$   -$   4,628.1$   2,977.2$
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 20.6% 8.9% 18.9% 21.0% -   15.7% 13.0%

(1) Proforma Consolidated (excluding HHI) represents proforma adjusted EBITDA reconciliation considering the sale of the HHI segment.  The impact of the reclassification of the HHI segment to
discontinued operations to net income from continuing operations, income tax expense, interest expense, and share and incentive based compensation have not been reflected in the proforma
presentation.  Such adjustments will not impact the proforma adjusted EBITDA figure as presented.

	Spectrum Brands Investor Presentation�HHI Transaction